

GAHC010068002025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1852/2025

ABU TAHER MUSTANI
S/O-LATE ABDUL RAJAK,R/O-BARBHETI,DHING TOWN ,P.S-DHING ,P.O-
DHING,DIST-NAGAON,PIN-782123,ASSAM

2: ABDUL MAJID
S/O- ALI NEWAJ
R/O- DHING TOWN
WARD NO. 4
ATHGAON CHAPARI
P.S.-DHING
P.S.- DHING P.O.- DHING
DIST- NAGAON PIN-782123 ASSAM.

3: SHRI HIRANYA HAZARIKA
S/O- LATE CHANDRA KANTA HAZARIKA
R/O- DHING TOWN
WARD NO 9
P.S-DHING
DIST- NAGAON
PIN-782123
ASSAM

4: SHRI GOPAL KEOT
S/O- TILAK KEOT
R/O- DHING TOWN
WARD NO. 6
P.S.- DHING
P.O.- DHING DIST-NAGAON
PIN-782123 ASSAM

5: SMTI RUMI DEVI
W/O- SHRI KHAGEN CHANDRA NATH
R/O- DHING CHAMUA DA GAON
ATHGAON CHAPARI

P.S.- DHING
P.O.- DHING DIST- NAGAON
PIN-782123 ASSAM

6: ABDUL MATALIB
S/O- LATE ALI NEWAJ
R/O- BEELATIA GAON NO. 1
P.S.- DHING
P.O.- DHING DIST- NAGAON
PIN-782123
ASSAM.

7: SHRI PANKAJ SINGHA RAJA
S/O- JIBON SHINGHA RAJA
R/O- CHAMUA GAON
ATHGAON CHAPARI
P.S. DHING
P.O.-DHING
DIST- NAGAON PIN-782123 ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6

2:DHING MUNICIPAL BOARD
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN/CHAIRPERSON
DHING
P.O.- DHING DIST- NAGAON PIN-782123 ASSAM

3:THE VICE CHAIRMAN
DHING MUNICIPAL BOARD
DHING
P.O.- DHING DIST- NAGAON
PIN-782123
ASSAM

4:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER
DHING MUNICIPAL BOARD
DHING
P.O.- DHING DIST- NAGAON PIN-782123 ASSAM

5:THE ASSISTANT ENGINEER
DHING MUNICIPAL BOARD
DHING
P.O.- DHING DIST- NAGAON PIN-782123 ASSAM

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
NAGAON DISTRICT
ASSAM PIN-782001

7:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROAD)
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROAD)
NAGAON-BATADROBA
RAHA AND BARHAMPUR TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
NAGAON
ASSAM. PIN NO.-78200

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. C CHAKRAVARTY, MR B P SARMAH,B SAHA,MR.
JYOTIRMOY ROY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, PWD

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 17.09.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

From the recent office note dated 08.09.2025, it is discernible that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 5 by registered post with A/D on 23.04.2025. But, in regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the concerned section as of yet.

Despite the aforesaid, it has been observed that the postal track consignment reports regarding the notice issued to the respondents mentioned above are available with the case record, which shows that notice in respect of the respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 5 has been

delivered to the addressees on 29.04.2025. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the said respondents (*i.e., respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 5*) has been completed.**

In view of the above, the instant matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant